customer business (Note 21). Subsequent to March 31, 2021, upon completion of the purchase price allocation of this
acquisition it was determined that there were no identifiable intangible asset and the excess paid over the tangible assets
acquired were expensed resulting in the Company not receiving an economic benefit from the derecognition of this amount
receivable. This provided evidence that as at March 31, 2021 this amount was not recoverable. Consequently, the amount
receivable is being recognized as part of the “Other Loss” in the restated consolidated statement of loss and
comprehensive loss.

The consolidated financial statements have been restated for the adjustments discussed above, as at March 30, 2021 as
detailed in the following tables:

PlantX Life Inc. (formerly Vegaste Technologies Corp.)
Notes to Restated Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2021 and for the period from October 11, 2019 (date of incorporation) to March
31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

- 34 -

22. Restatement (Continued)

Restated Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

As Previously
Reported

 Adjusted   As Restated

 Revenue   $   6,586,392   $  (3,700,497)   $   2,885,895

 Cost of sales   (5,194,391)   3,198,172   (1,996,219)

   1,392,001   (502,325)   889,676

 Accounting and audit fees Advertising and promotion   138,991  -   138,991

 Advertising and Promotion   4,965,706  -   4,965,706

 Amortization (Notes 8, 9 and 10)   106,937  -   106,937

 Bad debt expense   25,517  -   25,517

 Consulting and management expenses (Note 11)   3,966,875  -   3,966,875

 General and administrative   422,789  -   422,789

 Insurance expense   67,638  -   67,638

 Investor relations   -   -   -

 Legal fees   1,016,901  -   1,016,901

 Salaries and benefits (Note 11)   752,839  -   752,839

 Share-based compensation (Notes 11 and 12)   12,339,694  -   12,339,694

 Transfer agent and filing fees   68,387  -   68,387

 Travel expenses   259,570  -   259,570

   (24,131,844) -   (24,131,844)

 Foreign exchange loss   (234,730) -   (234,730)

 Interest income   6,439  -   6,439

 Listing Expense   (2,192,833) -   (2,192,833)

 Other Loss - (755,175)   (755,175)

 Transaction costs   (220,326) -   (220,326)

 Other income   20,000  -   20,000 0

 Loss on debt settlement   (38,654) -   (38,654)

 Impairment of goodwill   (1,112,940) -   (1,112,940)

   (3,773,044)   (755,175)   (4,528,219)

 Net loss and comprehensive loss   $ (26,512,887) $  (1,257,500)   $   (27,770,387)

Basic and diluted loss $   9.4 $   0.03 $   9.9
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding –
basic and diluted 2,807,372 - 2,807,372

PlantX Life Inc. (formerly Vegaste Technologies Corp.)
Notes to Restated Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2021 and for the period from October 11, 2019 (date of incorporation) to March
31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

- 35 -

22. Restatement (Continued)

Restated Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As Previously

Reported

Adjusted

As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets

 Cash   $   20,364,895 $   -   $  20,364,895

 Trade receivables   2,393,427 (1,257,500)   1,135,927

 Sales taxes recoverable 204,126 -   204,126

 Prepaid expenses 1,306,884 -   1,306,884

 Inventories 112,949 -   112,949

 Other assets 9,759 -   9,759

 24,392,040 (1,257,500)   23,134,540

Property and equipment 448,787 -   448,787

Right-of-use asset 67,576 -   67,576

Intangible assets 540,196 - 540,196

Goodwill 8,393,522 - 8,393,522

Total Assets   $   33,842,121 $   (1,257,500)   $  32,584,621

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY

Current liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   1,987,602 $   - $ 1,987,602

 Unearned revenue   81,156 -   81,156

 Loans payable   86,683 -   86,683

 Due to related party   - -   -

 Other liability   65,000 -   65,000

 Lease liability – current 31,323 - 31,323

 2,251,764 - 2,251,764

Non-current liability

 Loans payable   40,000 -   40,000

 Lease liability – non current   33,913 -   33,913

 2,325,677 - 2,325,677

Shareholder’s equity

 Share capital   32,495,837 -   32,495,837

 Obligation to issue shares   14,700 -   14,700

 Reserves   25,802,809 -   25,802,809

 Foreign exchange translation reserve   58,371 -   58,371

 Deficit   (26,855,273)   (1,257,500)   (28,112,773)

Total shareholders’ equity   31,516,444   (1,257,500)   30,258,944

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $   33,842,121   $   (1,257,500) $   32,584,621

PlantX Life Inc. (formerly Vegaste Technologies Corp.)
Notes to Restated Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2021 and for the period from October 11, 2019 (date of incorporation) to March
31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

- 36 -

22. Restatement (Continued)

Restated Consolidated Statement of Cashflows

  As Previously

Reported

Adjusted

As Restated

Operating activities

Net loss   $  (26,512,887) $  (1,257,500)   $ (27,770,387)

 Items not involving cash:

  Share-based compensation   12,339,694 -   12,339,694

  Shares issued for services   1,301,469 -   1,301,469

  Depreciation   27,337 -   27,337

  Amortization of intangible assets   79,600 -   79,600

  Bad debt expense   25,517 -   25,517

  Loss on debt settlement   38,654 - 38,654

  Listing expense   1,517,651 - 1,517,651

  Impairment   1,112,970 - 1,112,970

  Accretion   517 - 517
Net changes in non-cash working capital:
  Trade receivable

(2,340,970) 1,257,500 (1,083,470)

  Sales taxes recoverable   (203,921) - (203,921)

  Inventories   (60,930) - (60,930)

  Prepaids and deposits   (1,275,249) - (1,275,249)

  Other assets   (9,759) - (9,759)

  Accounts payable and other liabilities   2,059,982 - 2,059,982

  Unearned revenue   81,156 - 81,156

  Due from (to) related parties   (60,684) - (60,684)

Net cash used in operating activities   (11,879,883) - (11,879,883)
Investing activities
  Net cash paid for acquisition of Bloombox

(584,393) - (584,393)

  Net cash paid for acquisition of Score   (302,099) - (302,099)

  Intangible assets   - - -

  Equipment   (142,219) - (142,219)

Net cash used in investing activities   (1,028,711) - (1,028,711)

Financing activities
  Proceeds from issuance of shares, net issuance cost

32,966,473 - 32,966,473

  Proceeds from exercise of share options   218,125 - 218,125

  Proceeds from exercise of share warrants   4,950 - 4,950

  Proceeds from share subscriptions   (27,425) - (27,425)

  Proceeds from loan, net of repayment   (52,481) - (52,481)

Net cash provided by financing activities   33,109,642 - 33,109,642

Cash, beginning   97,340 - 97,340

Cash, ending   $   20,364,895 $   - $   20,364,895

PlantX Life Inc. (formerly Vegaste Technologies Corp.)
Notes to Restated Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2021 and for the period from October 11, 2019 (date of incorporation) to March
31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

- 37 -

22. Restatement (Continued)

Restated Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

  As Previously

Reported

Adjusted

As Restated

 Balance, March 31, 2020   $   136,933   $   - $   136,933

 Shares issued from private placements (Note 12)   14,764,800   -   14,764,800

 Shares issued from public offering (Note 12)   20,057,903 - 20,057,903
 Eliminated PlantX Living shares (Note 16)   - - -

 PlantX Life number of shares - post consolidation (Notes 12
and 16)

-

-

-

 Shares issued for RTO acquisition (Notes 12 and 16)   1,517,654 - 1,517,654

 Shares issued for Bloombox Acquisition (Notes 12 and 17)   6,841,976 - 6,841,976

 Shares issued for Score Acquisition (Notes 12 and 18)   1,943,492 - 1,943,492

 Shares issued as finders’ fee (Notes 12 and 16)   1,080,098 - 1,080,098

 Share issuance costs - cash (Note 12)   (1,856,230) - (1,856,230)

 Finders’ warrants (Note 12)   - - -

 Shares issued for exercise of options (Note 12)   218,125 - 218,125

 Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Note 12)   4,950 - 4,950

 Shares issued for debt settlement (Notes 11 and 12)   727,618 - 727,618

 Shares issued for services (Note 12)   206,673 - 206,673

 Share subscriptions receivable (Note 12)   (27,425) - (27,425)

 Shares subscriptions received (Note 12)   14,700 - 14,700

 Share-based compensation (Notes 11 and 12)   12,339,694 - 12,339,694

 Net and comprehensive loss   (26,454,516) (1,257,500) (27,712,016)

Balance, March 31, 2021   $   31,516,444 $  (1,257,500) $   30,258,944